

No. 13-55567 (Consolidated with Nos. 13-55684 and 13-55699)  
DC No. 2:99-cv-02829-RGK-CW

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DAVE JONES, as Insurance Commissioner of the State of  
California and as Conservator, Liquidator and Rehabilitator  
of the ESTATE OF EXECUTIVE LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,*

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE  
GUARANTY ASSOCIATIONS; CALIFORNIA LIFE AND HEALTH  
INSURANCE GUARANTEE ASSOCIATION,

*Intervenors-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,*

v.

ARTEMIS S.A., a corporation under French law,  
*Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.*

---

Appeal From Judgment Of The United States District Court  
For The Central District Of California  
(Hon. R. Gary Klausner, Presiding)

---

**APPELLANTS' RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF**

---

SHARTSIS FRIESE LLP  
ARTHUR J. SHARTSIS (No. 51549)  
ashartsis@sflaw.com  
CHARLES R. RICE (No. 98218)  
One Maritime Plaza, Eighteenth Floor  
San Francisco, California 94111  
Telephone: 415.421.6500  
Facsimile: 415.421.2922

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE  
ADAM M. COLE (No. 145344)  
adam.cole@insurance.ca.gov  
45 Fremont Street  
San Francisco, California 94105  
Telephone: 415.538.4375

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
JEROME B. FALK, JR. (No. 39087)  
jerome.falk@aporter.com  
STEVEN L. MAYER (No. 62030)  
steve.mayer@aporter.com  
JOHN T. YOW (No. 270732)  
Three Embarcadero Center, 10th Floor  
San Francisco, California 94111  
Telephone: 415.471.3100  
Facsimile: 415.471.3400

LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER LLP  
FRANKLIN D. O'LOUGHLIN  
(Colo. Bar No. 11003)  
CINDY COLES OLIVER  
(Colo. Bar No. 21799)  
COliver@lrrlaw.com  
1200 17th St., Suite 300  
Denver, Colorado 80202-5855  
Telephone: 303.628.9534  
Facsimile: 303.623.9222

*Attorneys for Appellant  
Insurance Commissioner of the State of California*

*Attorneys for Appellants  
National Organization of  
Life and Health Insurance  
Guaranty Associations and  
California Life and Health  
Insurance Guarantee  
Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF	1
ARGUMENT	1
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING ARTEMIS TO RETRY THE ISSUE OF WHETHER THE COMMISSIONER WOULD HAVE CHOSEN THE ALTUS/MAAF BID HAD THERE BEEN NO FRAUDULENT CONCEALMENT.	1
A.    Appellants Have Correctly Interpreted This Court's Prior Decision And Mandate.	3
1.    This Court Interpreted The First Jury's Harm Findings As Incorporating A Determination That The Commissioner Would Have Chosen A Bonds-In Bid.	3
2.    This Court's Mandate Did Not Require The District Court To Deny Appellants' Motion <i>In Limine</i> .	8
B.    The Jury's Harm Finding Rests On An Implied Determination That The Commissioner Would Not Have Chosen The Altus/MAAF Bid.	10
II.   APPELLANTS ARE ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE OF INSTRUCTIONAL ERROR ON DAMAGE CAUSATION.	15
A.    The Court Prejudicially Erred By Refusing To Instruct The Jury That In The "But-For" World, The Portage Agreements Were Not Concealed.	16
1.    The Commissioner's Proposed Instruction Was Legally Correct And It Was Error To Refuse It.	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
2. The Failure To Give The Revised Instruction Was Prejudicial Because The Court's Damage Causation Instruction Failed To Instruct The Jury That, In The "But-For" World, The Portage Agreements Were Not Concealed.	19
3. This Prejudice Was Not Cured By The District Court's Other Statements.	21
B. Alternatively, The Court Prejudicially Erred By Giving The Jury An Ambiguous "But-For" Instruction And Then Failing To Clarify The Ambiguity.	30
1. The Court's Damage Causation Instruction Was Inadequate And Prejudicially Erroneous.	30
2. Appellants Objected To The Erroneous Instruction And Did Not Invite The Court's Erroneous Comments During Jury Deliberations.	31
C. On Remand, The District Court Should Give Either The Revised Instruction Or A Modified Instruction That Specifies When The Portage Agreements Were Disclosed.	36
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN NOT ADJUSTING THE RESTITUTION AWARD FOR SUBSEQUENT DEVELOPMENTS AND IN NOT AWARDING PREJUDGMENT OR POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST.	39
A. The Court Erred In Failing To Adjust The Award To Reflect The Passage Of Time And Subsequent Developments.	39

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
B. Alternatively, The Court Erred In Not Awarding Post-Judgment Interest From The Date Of The First Restitution Award.	43
APPELLANTS' RESPONSE BRIEF	46
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	46
ARGUMENT	49
I. RESTITUTION IS APPROPRIATE.	49
A. The District Court Properly Awarded Restitution.	49
1. California Recognizes Claims For Restitution/Disgorgement Based On Unjust Enrichment.	49
2. Artemis' Wrongful Acts Justify The Restitution Award.	51
a. The Restitution Award Is Properly Based On Artemis' Wrongful Acts.	51
b. Restitution Does Not Require Proof Of Damages.	52
3. The Jury Was Not Asked To Decide, And Therefore Did Not Reject, A Claim For Restitution/Disgorgement.	54
4. The Rehabilitation Plan Does Not Preclude Restitution.	55
5. Inadequacy Of The Legal Remedy Is Not Required.	57
6. Appellants Established The Elements For Restitution.	58
a. Artemis Received A Benefit.	59

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
b. Artemis Benefited At Appellants' Expense.	62
c. Requiring Artemis To Disgorge Some Of The Profit It Obtained From Its Own Wrongful Conduct Was Not An Abuse Of Discretion.	63
B. Artemis Is Not Entitled To An Offset.	65
CONCLUSION	69

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ag Servs. of Am., Inc. v. Nielsen</i> , 231 F.3d 726 (10th Cir. 2000)	51
<i>Armour &amp; Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944)	2
<i>Beanstalk Group, Inc. v. AM Gen. Corp.</i> , 283 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 2002)	61
<i>Big Bear Props., Inc. v. Gherman</i> , 95 Cal. App. 3d 908 (1979)	41
<i>Bosinger v. Belden CDT, Inc.</i> , 358 Fed. App'x 812 (9th Cir. 2009)	51
<i>California v. Altus Fin. S.A.</i> , 540 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2008)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 47, 51, 55, 56
<i>Chase Inv. Servs. Corp. v. Law Offices of Jon Divens &amp; Assocs., LLC</i> , 491 Fed. App'x 793 (9th Cir. 2012)	49
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Cal. 1997)	59
<i>Cnty. of San Bernardino v. Walsh</i> , 158 Cal. App. 4th 533 (2007)	53, 60, 61, 63
<i>Cnty. of Solano v. Vallejo Redev. Agency</i> , 75 Cal. App. 4th 1262 (1999)	60
<i>CSI Elec. Contractors, Inc. v. Zimmer Am. Corp.</i> , No. CV 12-10876-CAS (C.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2013)	60
<i>CTC Real Estate Servs. v. Lepe</i> , 140 Cal. App. 4th 856 (2006)	62
<i>Devex Corp. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 749 F.2d 1020 (3d Cir. 1984)	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Durell v. Sharp Healthcare</i> , 183 Cal. App. 4th 1350 (2010)	50
<i>First Nationwide Sav. v. Perry</i> , 11 Cal. App. 4th 1657 (1992)	60
<i>FTC v. Silueta Distribs., Inc.</i> , No. C 93-4141 SBA, 1995 WL 215313 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 1995)	66
<i>Galdamez v. Potter</i> , 415 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Garamendi v. Hénin</i> , 683 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2012)	48-49, 65, 66, 67
<i>Gasoline Prods. Co. v. Champlin Refining Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 494 (1931)	9
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Rehrig Pac. Co.</i> , No. 1:11-CV-01273 LJO, 2012 WL 691758 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2012)	50
<i>Guam Soc’y of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists v. Ada</i> , 100 F.3d 691 (9th Cir. 1996)	43, 44
<i>Handgards, Inc. v. Ethicon</i> , 743 F.2d 1282 (9th Cir. 1984)	43, 44, 46
<i>Haskel Eng’g &amp; Supply Co. v. Hartford Accident &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 78 Cal. App. 3d 371 (1978)	62
<i>Henry A. v. Willden</i> , 678 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Hunter v. Cnty. of Sacramento</i> , 652 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Jimenez v. Franklin</i> , 680 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Jules Jordan Video, Inc. v. 144942 Canada Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2010)	12-13
<i>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990)	44-45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Kosta v. Del Monte Corp.</i> , No. 12-CV-01722-YGR, 2013 WL 2147413 (N.D. Cal. May 15, 2013)	50-51
<i>Lance Camper Mfg. Corp. v. Republic Indem. Co.</i> , 44 Cal. App. 4th 194 (1996)	57
<i>Lies v. Farrell Lines, Inc.</i> , 641 F.2d 765 (9th Cir. 1981)	9, 10
<i>Loya v. Desert Sands Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 721 F.2d 279 (9th Cir. 1983)	33
<i>Mansourian v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 602 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>May v. Miller</i> , 228 Cal. App. 3d 404 (1991)	68
<i>Mazer v. Lipschutz</i> , 327 F.2d 42 (3d Cir. 1963)	10
<i>McIlravy v. Kerr-McGee Coal Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>McKell v. Wash. Mut., Inc.</i> , 142 Cal. App. 4th 1457 (2006)	50
<i>Mt. Hood Stages, Inc. v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 616 F.2d 394 (9th Cir. 1980)	43, 44, 45
<i>Myers-Armstrong v. Actavis Totowa, LLC</i> , 382 Fed. App'x 545 (9th Cir. 2010)	50
<i>Nordberg v. Trilegiant Corp.</i> , 445 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	50
<i>Obsidian Fin. Grp., LLC v. Cox</i> , 740 F.3d 1284 (9th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>PacifiCare of Cal. v. Bright Med. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 198 Cal. App. 4th 1451 (2011)	68
<i>Paracor Fin., Inc. v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 96 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 1996)	56



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Peterson v. Cellco P'ship</i> , 164 Cal. App. 4th 1583 (2008)	64
<i>Philpott v. Superior Court</i> , 1 Cal. 2d 512 (1934)	58
<i>Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette Inc. v. Am. Coal. of Life Activists</i> , 518 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2008)	43, 45
<i>Rheem Mfg. Co. v. United States</i> , 57 Cal. 2d 621 (1962)	61
<i>SEC v. JT Wallenbrock &amp; Assocs.</i> , 440 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2006)	49
<i>SEC v. Rind</i> , No. CV 90-4361-HLH, 1991 WL 214267 (C.D. Cal. June 24, 1991)	66
<i>Shersher v. Superior Court</i> , 154 Cal. App. 4th 1491 (2007)	60
<i>Standard Oil Co. of Cal. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 17 (1976)	40
<i>Thompson v. Allen Cnty.</i> , 115 U.S. 550 (1885)	58
<i>Turner v. Japan Lines, Ltd.</i> , 702 F.2d 752 (9th Cir. 1984)	45
<i>Twin City Sportservice, Inc. v. Charles O. Finley &amp; Co.</i> , 676 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1982)	43, 44
<i>United States v. Arreguin</i> , 735 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Vesey v. United States</i> , 626 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1980)	68
<i>Vizcaino v. U.S. District Court</i> , 173 F.3d 713 (9th Cir.), <i>amended</i> , 184 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 1999)	5, 9
<i>Wal-Noon Corp. v. Hill</i> , 45 Cal. App. 3d 605 (1975)	57
<i>Ward v. Taggert</i> , 51 Cal. 2d 736 (1959)	47, 52, 53, 56, 57, 60, 61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wilkison v. Wiederkehr</i> , 101 Cal. App. 4th 822 (2002)	58
<i>Wilson v. John Crane, Inc.</i> , 81 Cal. App. 4th 847 (2000)	66
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 52(a)(6)	49
CAL. CIV. CODE	
§3287(a)	42
§3517	52
CAL. CODE CIV. PROC.	
§695.220(c), (d)	41
§877	65, 67, 68
§877(a)	66
CAL. INS. CODE §699.5 (1991)	30
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
DAN B. DOBBS, LAW OF REMEDIES §4.1(1) (1993)	57
1 GEORGE E. PALMER, THE LAW OF RESTITUTION (1978)	
§1.6	57
§2.10	53, 62
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF RESTITUTION (2011)	
§1, cmt. a	62
§3, cmt. c	53, 57
David W. Robertson, <i>The Common Sense of Cause in Fact</i> , 75 TEX. L. REV. 1765 (1997)	29
1 B. WITKIN, SUMMARY OF CALIFORNIA LAW, <i>Contracts</i> §1040 (10th ed. 2005)	53
